
Contact:   Sam Jones  
Tel:   01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 29th November, 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2024 as a correct 

record.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Cheshire East Council’s Committee Procedural Rules and 

Appendix on public speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the Joint Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda.  Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, 
and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing in advance of the meeting and should 
include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Part B - Other Functions of the Committee 
 
5. Connect to Work Programme (Universal Support) (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report which outlines a programme of work which will support economic 

development across Cheshire and Warrington.  The programme will be co-ordinated 
and delivered as one, in line with and in preparation for devolution for the sub-region. 
 

6. Amendments to the Joint Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report requesting amendments to the Terms of Reference for the 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee. 
 

7. Marketing Cheshire Advisory Board (Pages 33 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report which updates the Joint Committee on the steps which are being 

taken by Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington to simplify the governance of Marketing 
Cheshire. 
 

Part A - Shareholder Functions of the Committee 
 
8. Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington Finance Report (Pages 43 - 80) 
 
 To receive a report which summarises the financial statements, for the Enterprise 

Cheshire and Warrington Group for the year ended 31 March 2024. 
 

9. Joint Committee Forward Plan (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
 To receive an update and seek direction on the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 

Committee Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
 



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 27th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Louise Gittins (Chair), Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council  
Councillor Nick Mannion (Vice-Chair), Leader, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Karen Shore, Deputy Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillor Jean Flaherty, Deputy Leader, Warrington Borough Council 
Councillor Michael Gorman, Deputy Leader, Cheshire East Council 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director – Place, Cheshire East Council 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Director of Governance and Compliance and 
Monitoring Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cathy McCardle, Executive Director of Place and Growth, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Steve Broomhead, Chief Executive Officer, Warrington Borough Council  
Peter Jones, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Sub-Regional  
Programme 
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 
Damon Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire Police and Crime 
Dan Price, Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Cheshire Police and 
Crime 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hans Mundry, 
Warrington Borough Council. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED: 
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE BUSINESS ADVISORY BOARD  
 
Members considered a report seeking Joint Committee approval for the 
appointment of the Chair and final 10 members of the Joint Committee’s 
Business Advisory Board. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Joint Committee 
 
1. Confirm the appointment of the BAB Chair and Members listed at 

Appendix 1 of the report: 
 

Chair 
a. Steve Purdham Chair of Board, Westfield Health 

 
Members 

b. Jill Jones, Non-Exec Chester Race Company Limited 
c. Gaurav Batra, Non-Executive Chair Think Energy Group 

(Think Hire); Chair  
d. Bolesworth Estate 
e. Helen Tonks, Founder & Director Hydraulics Online Ltd 
f. Maggie Chen, Co-founder Girls in Charge Initiative 
g. Adrian Curry, Executive Director and Chief Decarbonisation 

Officer EET Fuels 
h. Yannis Locopoulis, CEO Tristone Capital Ltd 
i. Andrea Stott, Non-Exec Director Chain and Conveyor Ltd 
j. Annabel Turpin, Chief Executive Storyhouse 
k. Annette McDonald, Director of Sustainability & Partnerships 

Tatton Estates 
l. Paul Taylor Director, Taylor Estates (Cheshire) Limited 

 
13 JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members received an update and sought direction on the Cheshire and 
Warrington Joint Committee Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the reports on the Forward Plan be adopted and approved.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.08 am 
 

Councillor Louise Gittins, Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council (Chair) 
 

Page 4



    

 

 

 

           

 11 November 2024 

 Connect to Work Programme (Universal 

Support)  

 

Report of: Gemma Davies, Director Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 

Report Reference No: CWJC/05/24-25 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington Yes 

Cheshire East Yes 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report outlines a programme of work which will support economic 
development across Cheshire and Warrington.  The programme will be co-
ordinated and delivered as one, in line with and in preparation for devolution for 
the sub-region. 

2. The Connect to Work Programme will provide a single delivery plan for a major 
strategic issue: supporting economically inactive1 adults, return to and sustain 
employment.  In March 2024, it was estimated that 18,500 economically 
inactive people resident in Cheshire and Warrington wanted a job. The 
programme directly supports the Governments mission to break down barriers 
to work. 

3 The recommendation from Growth Directors is that Cheshire West and Chester 
Council act as the Lead and Accountable Body for this piece of work. 

 

 
1 Individuals who are not working, have not been looking for work within the last 4 weeks or who 

are unable to start work within the next 2 weeks. Examples of economically inactive individuals 
include individuals not looking for work because: they are students, they are looking after the 
family or home, of illness or disability or they have retired. 

 

 
  

 

OPEN 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

Executive Summary 

4 This report provides an overview of the new Connect to Work Programme and 
how it would be delivered in a co-ordinated manner across the whole of 
Cheshire and Warrington. Growth Directors have been aware of this 
programme for some time, as it was initially proposed by the Conservative 
Government.  It has since been adopted, with some amendments by the new 
Labour Government.  The aim of the Connect to Work Programme is to enable 
people who are disabled, with a long-term health condition or experiencing 
complex barriers to seek and find sustainable work.  It will better connect local 
work with health and skills support and will be a key part of the government’s 
“Get Britain Working Strategy” (due to be published in the Autumn 2024). 

5 This programme is to be discussed at the Joint Committee meeting as partners 
will be agreeing to a project that will respond to a major economic priority 
identified by Cheshire and Warrington – supporting more of our residents to be 
able to access and sustain employment.   

6 This document will provide high level details of the Programme – the associated 
funding, outputs to be achieved and the next steps required. 

7 As the £4.5m funding is a grant allocation, calculated via a national formula, 
Growth Directors would like to recommend that the Cheshire and Warrington 
Joint Committee approve the request for Cheshire West and Chester Council 
to accept and lead on the delivery this Programme on behalf of residents in 
Cheshire and Warrington.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Acknowledge the information in this report 
 

2. Acknowledge and confirm that Cheshire West and Chester Council (as 
recommended by Growth Directors) will: 

 
a. Accept the £4.5m funding per year on behalf of Cheshire and Warrington. 

 
b. Lead on the development and submission of a sub-regional delivery plan for the 

Connect to Work Programme. 
 

c. Act as Lead and Accountable Body for the new Connect to Work Programme for 
Cheshire and Warrington, a programme that would directly respond to an 
identified economic priority of the sub-region. 
 

Report Detail 

8 In the 2023 Spring Budget, the previous Government announced that it would 

be looking to support economically inactive people to overcome their barriers 

to employment. This was to be called Universal Support.  The first three pilot 

Page 6



  
  

 

 

strands of this model were Pioneer, Individualised Placement and Support for 

Primary Care (IPSPC) and Local Supported Employment (LSE). These 

programmes were launched in England and Wales in Autumn 2023. 

 

9 In April 2024, a letter from DWP was sent to the three Chief Executives for 

Cheshire and Warrington, along with a draft prospectus for the Universal 

Support programme.  This indicated that the expected allocation for the sub-

region would be £4.5m a year with the end goal of supporting 1,300 people per 

annum.   

 

10 Since the general election, the new Labour government has been developing 

its own approach to supporting the 93,000 people who are disabled, with a long-

term health condition or experiencing complex barriers to seek and find 

sustainable work each year.  It will aim to better connect local work with health 

and skills support. This will be central to its “Get Britain Working Strategy”. 

 

11 DWP have recently sent details of the new proposed “Connect to Work 

Programme” to the Accountable Bodies for each of the 45 delivery areas.  This 

included draft guidance and funding agreement, technical documents and a 

template for the local area’s delivery plan.  Final versions of these documents 

are expected to be published in Mid-November 2024. 

 

12 The Connect to Work Programme will be voluntary and available to adults (18+) 

who meet the eligibility and suitability criteria.  It will complement other 

employment support programmes commissioned by the NHS (IPS in Severe 

Mental Illness) and the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (IPS in 

Alcohol and Drug Dependency).  It is expected that 85% of the budget would 

be used to support adults who are out of work and 15% used to support adults 

in work to retain employment 

 

13 Cheshire and Warrington Growth Directors agreed in July 2024, that Cheshire 

West and Chester should act as the Lead and Accountable Body for this new 

programme.  This was due to the Council’s extensive experience of delivering 

employment support programmes (including two of the pilot strands listed 

above) and adhering to both the Individualised Placement and Support (IPS) 

and Supported Employment Quality Framework (SEQF) fidelity models2. 

 

14 As the Accountable Body for Cheshire and Warrington, Cheshire West and 

Chester Council would be responsible for: 

 

• The commissioning and establishment of the Connect to Work 

Programme 

 
2 What is IPS? - Individual Placement Support - IPS Grow  
Quality in Supported Employment Delivery | British Association for Supported Employment 

Page 7

https://ipsgrow.org.uk/about/what-is-ips/
https://www.base-uk.org/SEQF_Model_Fidelity


  
  

 

 

• Establishing the governance arrangements required across the delivery 

area 

• Development of the delivery plan, co-produced with Cheshire East and 

Warrington Local Authorities and key stakeholders 

• Shaping the Connect to Work Programme around local services and 

priorities 

• Managing the day-to-day operations and be accountable for the use of 

funding 

• Ensuring outcomes for participants are delivered 

• Providing information and evidence to DWP 

• Determining the delivery model for the area: in-house, outsourced or 

mixed 

• Identifying a single point of contact for the programme 

 

15 There will be funding available to support the Accountable Body to procure and 


[...]
e Equality and Diversity Managers for publishing on the 
Council’s website 
 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

           

 29 November 2024 

Amendment to Joint Committee Terms 

of Reference 

 

Report of: Growth Directors of Cheshire West and Chester Council, Warrington 
Borough Council and Cheshire East Council 

Report Reference No: CWJC/08/24-25 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington No 

Cheshire East No 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To request the amendment of the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and 
Warrington Joint Committee to: 

(a) Include oversight and strategic direction for potential devolution to 
Cheshire and Warrington. 

(b) Include the ability to approve expenditure regarding subregional 
government and other funding.  

2 This change will be subject to agreement by the three Councils of Cheshire 
East, Cheshire West and Chester and Warrington (the Council’s).   

Executive Summary 

3 This report sets out a proposed amendment to the existing Terms of 
Reference of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee to enable 
effective strategic leadership in the development of any devolution proposition 
for Cheshire and Warrington.  This will allow the Joint Committee  to advance 
a potential devolution agreement with HM Government to such a stage as it 
can make specific recommendations to each of the Council’s . 

 
  

 

OPEN 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



    

 

 

4 Working on devolution via the Joint Committee will help ensure that the 
opportunities provided by devolution of powers and investment to Cheshire 
and Warrington are maximised for the benefit of all residents and businesses.  
The Committee already acts as the strategic body across economic growth 
priorities for the subregion of Cheshire and Warrington (C&W), providing a 
coherent single position on the major economic strategic issues for the 
subregion.  There is likely to be a challenging timeline if we are to fully 
explore, review and assess the opportunities of devolution as well as 
maximise any investment opportunities in the Spring 2025 Spending Review.  
It is proposed that the Joint Committee will drive a programme of development 
around devolution - working alongside Government,  the Councils, 
stakeholders, business and ensuring residents are fully engaged.  

5 We expect the Government to publish a Devolution White Paper by December 
2024 - ahead of the English Devolution Bill going through Parliament during 
2025 and into 2026.  Depending on final decisions to proceed - which would 
be taken by the three Councils in Cheshire and Warrington - the subregion 
could be in a position to secure devolved investment and additional powers by 
late 2025/early 2026.   

6 A comprehensive communications and engagement plan will be developed to 
ensure that stakeholders, business and residents are fully engaged in 
exploring the impacts of devolution.  A statutory consultation with residents 
and businesses across C&W will form part of any decision-making process. 

7 Final decisions related to the establishment of a Combined Authority and a 
devolution agreement are matters that will be brought back to the three 
Councils in Cheshire and Warrington. 

8 In addition, since the functions of Local Enterprise Partnerships became the 
responsibility of local authorities in April 2024, government funding for 
subregional matters is now left with the respective local authorities to 
determine. The current Terms of Reference do not specifically refer to this 
and the proposal is to amend them to clarify this. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Agree to ask that each of the Councils of Cheshire East, Cheshire West and 
Chester and Warrington amend Part 2 of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 
Committee Terms of Reference as set out in red at Appendix A 

 
2. Agree that the final decisions related to the establishment of a Combined 

Authority and a devolution agreement are matters that will be brought back to 
the three Councils in Cheshire and Warrington.  
  

 

 

Page 26



    

 

 

Report Detail 

9 Following the 2024 July General Election, the King’s Speech outlined that 
‘greater devolution of decision making [would be]… at the heart of a modern 
dynamic economy and is a key driver of economic growth’. The Speech 
highlighted the introduction of an English Devolution Bill, including legislation 
to give new powers to metro mayors and combined authorities.  A new 
Council of Nations and Regions was also introduced, bringing together the 
Prime Minter, heads of devolved governments and mayors of combined 
authorities.   

10 In Summer 2024, the Deputy Prime Minister wrote to all non-devolved areas 
in England outlining ‘next steps to devolution’ and inviting proposals for 
devolution by end of September 2024.  An ‘expression of interest’ outlining the 
well-established and strong track record of successful subregional 
collaboration in C&W was shared with officials.  This highlighted that to 
achieve the full potential of the subregion, we require maximum freedom and 
flexibility of funding with associated powers. It was noted that there are 
specific governance arrangements that would need to be adopted to get the 
optimum devolution agreement for the communities and businesses of C&W. 

11 In the October 2024 budget, Government outlined an additional £100 billion 
capital investment over the next five years.  It specifically referenced the 
government’s strategy for regional growth, with the government working in 
partnership with local leaders in city regions and with the Council of Nations 
and Regions and the recently formed Council of Mayors.  The budget also 
introduced the first integrated settlements for Greater Manchester and the 
West Midlands with single flexible pot funding to support Mayoral Combined 
Authorities (MCAs) from 2025.  Other MCAs will receive integrated 
s
[...]
areas of policy such as land use, 

transportation, economic development and wider regeneration;  

h. co-ordinating and aligning decision making on transport across Cheshire and 

Warrington, ensuring that business views are taken on board and that the Councils’ 

adopted plans are reflected in strategic priorities;  

i. deciding on revenue and capital expenditure programmes which are delivered 

across Cheshire & Warrington using Government funding for strategic economic 

development in the sub-region, including ensuring that policy and programmes are 

delivered effectively through LEPCo/ECW  

j. providing strategic direction and oversight across potential devolution for Cheshire 

and Warrington. 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

           

 29 November 2024 

Marketing Cheshire Advisory Board  

 

Report of: Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshier and Warrington 

Report Reference No: CWJC/07/24-25 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 

Yes/No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington No 

Cheshire East No 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report is to update the Joint Committee on the steps which are being taken 
by Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington (“ECW”) to simplify the governance of 
Marketing Cheshire (“MC”).  

2. ECW are adjusting the board of MC by inviting the existing board directors to 
resign and thereafter the board will be repopulated to mirror the board 
membership of ECW.  References in this report to the MC board is a reference to 
this board of statutory directors. 

3. Those individuals who resign from the MC board are being appointed to a newly 
created advisory board (“MC Advisory Board”). The MC Advisory Board would 
enable MC to take advice from visitor economy stakeholders, ensuring MC has 
effective sector intelligence, links and advocacy.  The objective is to ensure that a 
strong, independent, and diverse local business voice continues to add value to 
wider economic strategies and delivery programmes, alongside a company 
structure which ensures effective and compliant financial management and 
governance. 

 

 
  

 

OPEN 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Joint Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the steps being taken by ECW, namely: 
 

a. The reconfiguration of Marketing Cheshire’s board to mirror the ECW board.  
 

b. The creation of a Marketing Cheshire Advisory board. 
 

Report Detail 

4 During the process to seek Council approval for the C&W LEP transition in 
early 2024, a commitment was given to Members that arrangements for the 
governance of MC would be confirmed as soon as possible.  

5 ECW officers have had a discussion with members of the MC board about 
how this affects the board’s role and terms of reference (ToR). 

6 A number of members of the MC Board were active members of the Cheshire 
and Warrington Business Advisory Board (C&WBAB) design group and 
suggested the resigning members of the MC board be reconstituted as an 
advisory board with ToR based on those now in place for the C&WBAB. Like 
ECW, the company director role will then pass to a small group of officers with 
responsibility for ensuring MC is financially secure and that it complies with 
company law.    

7 A full draft of the TOR for the MC Advisory Board is attached at Appendix 1, 
but the key proposals are: 

a. The Board should comprise around a dozen members drawn from key 
visitor economy stakeholders and should be appointed via an open 
recruitment process taking full account of equality, inclusion and 
diversity and will be expected to follow the Nolan principles. It is 
proposed that the existing MC Board members remain in place and 
that new appointments are made as vacancies arise. 

b. The Board should work with MC and Local Authorities to shape and 
influence the interconnected tourism and place marketing strategies for 
Cheshire and Warrington, with officers from MC engaging with the MC 
Advisory Bo
[...]
n with, and 

agreement by, Board Members. 

  

Page 41



  
  

 

 

Appendix 2: 

Simple organogram showing Marketing Cheshire Advisory Board 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



    

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

     

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 

29 November 2024 

 Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 

Finance Report  

 

Report of: Growth Directors of Cheshire West and Chester Council, 
Warrington Borough Council and Cheshire East Council 

Report Reference No: CWJC/06/24-25  

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 
Yes / No 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No 

Warrington No 

Cheshire East No 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report summarises the financial statements, for the Enterprise Cheshire 
and Warrington Group (ECW and MC) for the year ended 31 March 2024 for 
note. 

Executive Summary 

2.       At the meeting of Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington Board of Directors on 
4th November 2024, the Directors (one officer from each of the LAs, plus the 
Chief Executive of ECW) agreed the annual statement of accounts. ECW is 
required to table the accounts at a meeting of the JC in its role as it’s 
shareholder. 

 
 

 

 

OPEN  

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Joint Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the accounts as approved by ECW Board of Directors. 
 

4. Background 

4.1 The accounts presented are Marketing Cheshire and ECW consolidated position. 

They have been through a rigorous external audit process and have been reviewed 

and approved by their respective Boards. 

4.2 The principal activity of ECW continues to be the promotion of economic activity 

and growth in Cheshire and Warrington. Grant levels and the nature of the 

programmes ECW delivers are set each year by central government departments 

and local authorities and can vary in line with policy objectives and budget 

settlements. 

4.3 Central Government grant funding for ECW is paid to Cheshire East as 

accountable body. As a result, many of the grant
[...]
 

Cllr LG SRPO (Peter 
Jones) 

 

A 

28/03/25 CEC TBC – ECW 
Shareholder 
items 
 

TBC  ECW (Philip Cox)  

A 

ECW AGM 
 

AGM of Local 
Authority Owned 
Company 
 

 ECW (Philip Cox)  

A 

ECW budget and 
business plan 
2025/26 
 

Approval of the 
ECW budget 25/26. 

 Philip Cox Draft Plan to IJC in January 2024 

A 

Sustainable and 
Inclusive 
Economic 
Strategy (SIES) 
 

To consider the 
outcome and 
response to the 
consultation of the 
SIES. 

 Philip Cox  

B 

Business 
Advisory Board 
update 
 

Report to update 
on progress  

BAB 
Chair  

ECW (Philip Cox)  

A/B 
Joint Committee 
Forward Plan  

Update and seek 
direction 

Cllr LG SRPO (Peter 
Jones) 

 
 

P
age 84



JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2024/25  
Version 29th November 2024 

 
 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Connect to Work Programme (Universal Support)
	Appendix 1 - Equality Analysis for the programme

	6 Amendments to the Joint Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Amendment to Joint Committee Terms of Reference

	7 Marketing Cheshire Advisory Board
	8 Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington Finance Report
	Appendix 1 Annual statement of accounts

	9 Joint Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

14

15

16

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee
held on Friday, 29th November, 2024 in the Ellesmere Port Library, Civic
Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG

PRESENT

Councillor Louise Gittins (Chair), Leader, Cheshire West and Chester
Council

Councillor Nick Mannion (Vice-Chair), Leader, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Hans Mundry, Leader, Warrington Borough Council
Councillor Karen Shore, Deputy Leader, Cheshire West and Chester
Council

Councillor Michael Gorman, Deputy Leader, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Jean Flaherty, Deputy Leader, Warrington Borough Council

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire East Council

Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director — Place, Cheshire East Council
Julie Gregory, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Cheshire East Council

Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council

Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council
Cathy McCardle, Executive Director of Place and Growth, Cheshire West
and Chester Council

Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and
Chester Council

Steve Broomhead, Chief Executive Officer, Warrington Borough Council
Peter Jones, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Sub-Regional
Programme Office

Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington

Steve Purdham, Chair of Business Advisory Board

Steve Park, Director of Growth, Warrington Borough Council

Damon Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire Police and Crime

Dan Price, Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, Cheshire Police and
Crime

Trevor Brocklebank, Chair, Marketing Cheshire

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:



17

18

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2024 be approved
as a correct record.

PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION
The public speaking procedure was noted. There were no public speakers.
CONNECT TO WORK PROGRAMME (UNIVERSAL SUPPORT)

Members consider a report which outlined a programme of work which
would support economic development across Cheshire and Warrington.
The programme would be co-ordinated and delivered as one, in line with
and in preparation for devolution for the sub-region, from Councillor Karen
Shore, Deputy Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council.

It was noted that the scheme would result in the receipt of £4.5 million
funding from Central Government and would support up to 1300 residents
within the sub-region (400 in Cheshire East, 700 in Cheshire West and
Chester and 200 in Warrington) to take on training and gain long term
employment, and nationally would support up to 93,000 people. It was
noted that local authorities were in the best position to support local people
directly where they live.

The scheme would work in a complementary way with other support
programmes, including the NHS Individual Placement Support and the
Office for Health Improvement. It was anticipated that 85% of the budget
would be used to support adults who were currently out of work, and 15%
would be used to help adults retain work or employment.

The Police and Crime Commissioner, Dan Price, extended an invitation to
the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee to join a meeting with the
Prison’s Minister in January 2025.

RESOLVED:

That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:

1. Acknowledge the information in this report.

2. Acknowledge and confirm that Cheshire West and Chester Council (as
recommended by Growth Directors) will:

a. Accept the £4.5m funding per year on behalf of Cheshire and
Warrington.

b. Lead on the development and submission of a sub-regional delivery
plan for the Connect to Work Programme.



19

20

c. Act as Lead and Accountable Body for the new Connect to Work
Programme for Cheshire and Warrington, a programme that would directly
respond to an identified economic priority of the sub-region.

AMENDMENTS TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

Members considered a report which requested amendments to the Terms
of Reference of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee to extend
the statutory leadership role around devolution and expenditure for
government funding coming into sub-region, from Councillor Louise
Gittins, Leader, Cheshire West and Chester Council.

It was noted that the final decision on devolution would be made by each
individual Council at their Council meetings:

- Cheshire East Council — December 2024
- Cheshire West and Chester Council — December 2024
- Warrington Borough Council — January 2025

It was noted that there were several small grammatical changes to the
report, which did not change the context, in points A — H which were not
shown in red on the published Term Of Reference, but would be included
in the final version.

RESOLVED:
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:

1. Agree to ask that each of the Councils of Cheshire East, Cheshire West
and Chester and Warrington amend Part 2 of the Cheshire and Warrington
Joint Committee Terms of Reference as set out in red at Appendix A.

2. Agree that the final decisions related to the establishment of a
Combined Authority and a devolution agreement are matters that will be
brought back to the three Councils in Cheshire and Warrington.

MARKETING CHESHIRE ADVISORY BOARD

Members received a report which updated the Cheshire and Warrington
Joint Committee on steps being taken by Enterprise Cheshire and
Warrington (ECW) to simplify the governance of Marketing Cheshire, from
Councillor Jean Flaherty, Deputy Leader, Warrington Borough Council.

The importance of noting the safety and relatively low level of crime in
Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester and Warrington was noted as
an importance piece of marketing the area.

The significance of the visitor economy to the area was noted (£1 billion+
annually), the range of visitor hotspots in the area, and the rate at which
visitor numbers had recovered following the pandemic were noted.



21

22

RESOLVED:
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:
1. Note the steps being taken by ECW, namely:

a. The reconfiguration of Marketing Cheshire’s board to mirror the ECW
board.

b. The creation of a Marketing Cheshire Advisory board.

ENTERPRISE CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON FINANCE REPORT
Members received a report which summarised the financial statements, for
the Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington Group for the year ended 31
March 2024, from Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and
Warrington (ECW).

It was noted that the accounts for the last two years show a loss of around
£1 million; this was due to a grant received in 2014 from the Local Growth
Fund which was used to set up a Life Sciences Equity Fund for Alderley
Park, which was explicitly required to be listed as an asset on the Local
Enterprise Partnership’s accounts at the time. Over the last few years
venture capital funds such as this had struggled, and the value of the fund
had been reduced.

RESOLVED:

That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee:

1. Note the accounts as approved by ECW Board of Directors.

JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN

Members received an update and sought direction on the Cheshire and
Warrington Joint Committee Forward Plan.

RESOLVED:
That the reports on the Forward Plan be adopted and approved.
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.35 am

Councillor Louise Gittins (Chair)



